# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST	

# CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Parallels Holdings Ltd. (f/k/a SWSoft Holdings Ltd.)		06/13/2011	CORPORATION: BERMUDA

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Silicon Valley Bank
Street Address:	3003 Tasman Drive
City:	Santa Clara
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	95054
Entity Type:	Bank: UNITED STATES

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 17

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3850456	CONTAINER
Registration Number:	3821060	CRYSTAL MODE
Registration Number:	3057504	
Registration Number:	3040618	
Registration Number:	3058919	HSPCOMPLETE
Registration Number:	3548479	OPTIMIZED COMPUTING
Registration Number:	3660369	PARALLELS
Registration Number:	3431058	PARALLELS EXPLORER
Registration Number:	3011097	PEM
Registration Number:	3053649	PLESK
Registration Number:	2997987	PLESK 7 RELOADED
Registration Number:	2959099	S&W
Registration Number:	2956610	S&W SWSOFT
Registration Number:	2894905	SWSOFT TRADEMARK

REEL: 004568 FRAME: 0736

Registration Number:	3333499	swsoft
Registration Number:	3305641	SWSOFT VIRTUOZZO
Registration Number:	2779453	VIRTUOZZO

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (302)636-5454

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 800-927-9801 x2348
Email: jpaterso@cscinfo.com

Correspondent Name: Corporation Service Co.- J. Paterson Address Line 1: 1090 Vermont Avenue NW, Suite 430

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	822290
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jean Paterson
Signature:	/jep/
Date:	06/23/2011

#### Total Attachments: 20

source=6-22-11 Parallels Holding-TM#page1.tif

source=6-22-11 Parallels Holding-TM#page2.tif

source=6-22-11 Parallels Holding-TM#page3.tif

source=6-22-11 Parallels Holding-TM#page4.tif

source=6-22-11 Parallels Holding-TM#page5.tif

source=6-22-11 Parallels Holding-TM#page6.tif

source=6-22-11 Parallels Holding-TM#page7.tif

source=6-22-11 Parallels Holding-TM#page8.tif

source=6-22-11 Parallels Holding-TM#page9.tif

source=6-22-11 Parallels Holding-TM#page10.tif

source=6-22-11 Parallels Holding-TM#page11.tif

source=6-22-11 Parallels Holding-TM#page12.tif

source=6-22-11 Parallels Holding-TM#page13.tif

source=6-22-11 Parallels Holding-TM#page14.tif source=6-22-11 Parallels Holding-TM#page15.tif

0 00 44 D

source=6-22-11 Parallels Holding-TM#page16.tif

source=6-22-11 Parallels Holding-TM#page17.tif

source=6-22-11 Parallels Holding-TM#page18.tif

source=6-22-11 Parallels Holding-TM#page19.tif

source=6-22-11 Parallels Holding-TM#page20.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004568 FRAME: 0737

Form <b>PTO-1595</b> (Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)	RECORDATION FOR PATENT		U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office	
Tab settings ⇔ ⇔ ♥	<b>Y Y</b>	<b>V V</b>	▼ ▼	
To the Honorable Commissioner	of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached ori	ginal documents or copy thereof.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies):		2. Name and address of	of receiving party(ies)	
Parallels Holdings Ltd. (f/) Holdings Ltd.)	:/a SWSoft		iligan Vallan Daul	
		Internal Address: S.	ilicon Valley Bank	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies)	attached? ☐ Yes 🌠 No			
3. Nature of conveyance:				
Assignment	Merger	20	02 Martin Profess	
Security Agreement	Change of Name	Street Address: 30	03 Tasman Drive	
Other				
		City: Santa Clara	State: CAZip: 95054	
Execution Date: 6/13/11		Additional name(s) & add	Iress(es) attached? 📮 Yes 🗷 No	
4. Application number(s) or patent	number(s):			
If this document is being filed to	gether with a new appli	cation, the execution date	e of the application is:	
A. Patent Application No.(s)		B. Patent No.(s)		
12272580		7461148		
	Additional numbers att	l ached? ເ⊠i Yes 📮 No		
<ol><li>Name and address of party to w concerning document should be</li></ol>	•	6. Total number of appli	cations and patents involved: 45	
Name: Jackie Billard		7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.4	41)\$	
Internal Address: Riemer & Bra	unstein LLP	☐ Enclosed		
		Authorized to be	charged to deposit account	
Street Address: 3 Center Plaza	, 6th Floor	8. Deposit account number:		
City: Boston State: MA	Zip: 02108	(Attach duplicate copy of th	his page if paying by deposit account)	
	DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE		
9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge an is a true copy of the original doc	ument.	5 000		
Jacqueline Billard  Name of Person Signing	- Joseph	Lisi M.Billure Signature	€ 6/22/11 Date	
	0	r sheet, attachments, and docu	10	

# FIRST AMENDMENT TO AMENDED AND RESTATED INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This First Amendment to Amended and Restated Intellectual Property Security Agreement (the "Amendment") is made as of the 2 day of 1 are 2011, by and between PARALLELS HOLDINGS LTD. (f/k/a SWSoft Holdings Ltd.), a Bermuda corporation, ("Grantor"), and SILICON VALLEY BANK, a California corporation, with its principal place of business at 3003 Tasman Drive, Santa Clara, California 95054 and with a loan production office located at 901 5th Avenue, Suite 3900, Seattle, Washington 98164 (the "Bank") in consideration of the mutual covenants herein contained and benefits to be derived herefrom.

# WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Grantor and Bank entered into an Amended and Restated Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of June 30, 2010 (as amended, hereinafter, the "IP Agreement"), pursuant to which the Grantor pledged, assigned and granted a security interest in favor of the Bank in certain Intellectual Property Collateral (as defined therein); and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has acquired additional Intellectual Property Collateral and desires to hereby confirm the pledge of, and the grant of a security interest in, such additional Intellectual Property Collateral in favor of the Bank.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is hereby agreed as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. All capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the same meaning herein as in the IP Agreement.
- 2. <u>Amendment to Exhibit A.</u> Exhibit A to the IP Agreement is hereby amended by adding thereto the Intellectual Property Collateral set forth on <u>Exhibit A</u>, annexed hereto and incorporated herein by reference.
- 3. <u>Amendment to Exhibit B. Exhibit B</u> to the IP Agreement is hereby amended by adding thereto the Intellectual Property Collateral set forth on <u>Exhibit B</u>, annexed hereto and incorporated herein by reference.
- 4. <u>Amendment to Exhibit C. Exhibit C</u> to the IP Agreement is hereby amended by adding thereto the Intellectual Property Collateral set forth on <u>Exhibit C</u>, annexed hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

### 5. Miscellaneous:

a. Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the IP Agreement remain in full force and effect. The Grantor hereby ratifies, confirms and reaffirms all of the representations, warranties and covenants therein contained.

- b. This Amendment covers the entire understanding of the parties with respect to the matters set forth herein and supersedes all prior discussions and negotiations hereon.
- c. The Grantor shall reimburse the Bank for the reasonable legal fees and expenses incurred in connection with the preparation and filing of this Amendment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Amendment to be duly executed by its officers thereunto duly authorized as a sealed instrument as of the date first written above.

**GRANTOR:** 

Address of Grantor:

c/o Parallels Inc. 500 SW 39<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 200 Renton, Washington 98057

Attn: Mr. Peter Bauert

Address of Bank:

901 5th Avenue, Suite 3900 Seattle, Washington 98164

Attn: Mr. Minh Le

PARALLELS HOLDINGS LTD. (f/k/a SWSoftHoldings Ltd.)

Name: PETER BAUERT

Title: Aurotorized SIGNATORY

BANK:

SILICON VALLEY BANK

Name: MNN Le

Title: Den Tenn Lesosa

### **EXHIBIT "A"**

# **COPYRIGHTS**

# UNREGISTERED COPYRIGHTS (Where No Copyright Application is Pending)

DATE AND RECORDATION NUMBER OF IP AGREEMENT WITH OWNER OR ORIGINAL

**GRANTOR IF** 

ORIGINAL AUTHOR

AUTHOR OR OWNER OR OWNER OF OF COPYRIGHT

COPYRIGHT IF

COPYRIGHT DATE OF DESCRIPTION CREATION

OF **DISTRIBUTION** 

FIRST DATE

IS DIFFERENT FROM GRANTOR DIFFERENT FROM GRANTOR

gaver objects quality about 12		province representation of the Control of the Contr		
Parallels				
Desktop for Mac				
Parallels		anna airin a ceanna ann a chaige ann ann ann an ann ann ann ann ann ann		
Desktop	***			
Upgrade to				
Windows 7				a vi
Parallels				
Upgrading to				
Windows 7				
Parallels	angalang magangan nga ga <del>ang ang ang ang ang ang ang ang ang ang </del>		A THE RESIDENCE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERT	WARRIED CO.
Workstation				
Parallels Server	4		ng gaya gaya fish kasharan a sana a sa	
for Mac				
Parallels Server				againganninganning nairre iters, (s)(1)(5)(5)(6)(4)(4)(4)(4)(4)(4)(4)(4)(4)(4)(4)(4)(4)
for Mac Bare				
Metal				
Parallels Plesk		ingeren and the second of the	enterente en	and and the state of the state
Control Panel				
Parallels Small		a. aparagan and an anti-anti-anti-anti-anti-anti-anti-anti-	ata da arang da da da da arang	
Business Panel				
Parallels Plesk				
Billing	ere i aciti caci			
	ana ang ang tingana ana ana ana ana ana ana ana ana an	n. Ar variant to the control of the		

and the state of t	naj grupos naj maj popularing proposaga popularing popularing si na si n	######################################		-
Parallels Plesk Sitebuilder			TOTAL PROPERTY AND ADDRESS AND	
Confixx				
Parallels Helm	***************************************		b	
Parallels H- Sphere				
Parallels Pro Control Panel				
Parallels Sphera				
Prima			and the state of t	
MyPlesk.com			.232.43234	
Market Place				
Parallels Virtuozzo Containers - Windows				
Parailels Virtuozzo Containers - Linux				
Parallels Business Automation			7	
Parallels Operations Automation				
Parallels Business Automation Standard				
Parallels Mobile				
Parallels Transporter				

# EXHIBIT "B"

# **PATENTS**

PATENT OR

<u>DESCRIPTION DOCKET NO. COUNTRY</u> <u>SERIAL NO.</u>

FILING DATE STATUS

Virtual Private Server with Isolation of Systems Component	7,461,148	11/10/03	
Virtual Private Server with Enhanced Security	7,461,144	5/4/04	
Virtual Private Server with CPU Time Scheduler and Isolation of System Components		11/17/08	Pending — Application No. 12/272,580
System, Method and Computer Program Product for On-The Fly Patching of Executable Code	7,472,384	12/2/03	
System, Method and Computer Program Product for On-The Fly Patching of Executable Code		12/16/08	Pending - Application No. 12/335,571
System, Method and Computer Program Product for Multi-Level File-Sharing by Concurrent Users	7,328,225	12/8/03	

System, Method and Computer Program Product for Group Scheduling of Computer Resource Dedication of Administrative	7,665,090 7,698,400	We will be a second of the sec		3/8/04 4/19/04	
Servers to Management of Server Functions In a Multi- Server Environment			BANEDA CARROLL CONTROLLER CONTROL		
Method and System for Administration of Security Services Within a Virtual Execution Environment (Vee) Infrastructure				11/3/06	Pending - Application No. 11/556,233
Network Interface within a Designated Virtual Execution Environment (Vee)				1/26/09	Pending - Application No. 12/359,353
System, Computer Program Product and Method for Online Data Migration with Minimal Down- Time		The second secon		5/4/04	Pending – on appeal Application No. 10/837,618
System, Method and Computer Program Product for Process Migration with Planned Minimized Down-Time		unt de tre en		12/24/07	Pending - Application No. 11/963,904

Fault Tolerant Distributed Storage Method and Controller Using (N,K) Algorithms	7,418,620		The second secon	12/6/04	
Fault Tolerant Distributed Storage Method and Controller Using (N,K) Algorithms	7,743,275			8/12/08	
Fault Tolerant Distributed Storage For Cloud Computing	7,823,009	and the second s	in the latest and the second s	6/21/10	
Encryption and Access Method and System for Peer-to-Peer Distributed File Storage				9/24/09	Pending - Application No. 12/566,625
System and Method for Providing Effective File- Sharing In A Computer System to Allow Concurrent Multi-User Access	7,293,033	economic na viente e de la compania	kana dalaman magaman magaman magaman kana dalam salam dalam salam dalam	10/21/03	
Effective File- Sharing Among Virtual Environments	7,783,665			7/17/07	
Managing Computer file System Using File System Trees				1/10/08	Pending - Application No. 11/972,556

System and Method for Using File System Snapshots for Online Data Backup	7,246,211		7/22/03	
Distributed Transactional Network Storage System	7,886,016		11/13/02	
Method of Implementation of Data Storage Quota	7,325,017	na na marangan mangkan mangkan mangkan kan kan kan kan kan kan kan kan kan	9/24/03	
Method and System for Implementation of Data Storage Quota	accommon de decommonación	ментала потравот двин уривного.	1/28/08	Allowed Application No. 12/021,162
Common Template File System Tree for Virtual Environments and Virtual Servers	7,222,132		7/18/01	
Hosting Service Providing Platform System and Method	7,076,633		10/26/01	
Hosting Service Platform System and Method	7,469,323		5/7/06	
Virtualization and Hosting Service Platform System and Method	7,552,310	ummerand an acusta man al agus se fudino, que la rivino los el servizos de ser as como en el ser el servizo co	8/22/08	
Virtualized Computer Platform Providing Hosting Services			5/27/09	Pending - Application No. 12/473,154

Network Data Storage System and Method	7,209,973	e distinguishen haqqabark addisenting qi engliki, magʻasa di imengrang qi taran, maktar e qar enri, ma	7/30/01	
Distributed Network Data Storage System and Method	7,574,527		4/23/07	
Distributed Network Data Storage System and Method using Cryptograhphic Algorithms	7,930,382		8/11/09	
Virtual Computing Environment	7,099,948	The state of the s	7/30/01	
Virtual Computing Environment	7,426,565	and the second s	4/17/06	
Virtual Computing Environment			8/8/08	Pending - Application No. 12/189,054
Balancing Shared Servers in Virtual Environments	7,509,369		11/18/02	
Load Balancing Service for Servers of An Asymmetric Farm	7,475,157	and and a shake a shak	9/13/02	
Load Balancing Service for Servers of A Web Farm			12/12/08	Pending - Application No. 12/333,685
System and Method for Controlling Installed Third Party Software Components	7,904,901		2/16/11	

System and Method for Controlling Installed Third Party Software Components			3/2/11	Pending - Application No. 13/026,257
System and Method for Pre- Installing of Virtual Private Server Files	7,890,605		11/2/05	
System and Method for Pre- Installing of Virtual Private Server Files			2/4/11	Pending - Application No. 13/020, 986
System and Method for Duplication of Virtual Private Server Files	7,584,228	net)	3/20/06	
System and Method for Duplication of Virtual Private Server Files	7,877,411		8/18/09	
System and Method for Duplication of Virtual Server Files			1/16/11	Pending - Application No. 13/007,647
System and Method for Providing Services for Offline Servers using the Same Network Address	7,502,861		5/19/05	

System and Method for Providing Services for Offline Servers Using the Same Network Address	7,941,552			2/26/09	
System and Method for Providing Services for Offline Servers Using the Same Network Address				5/18/11	Pending - Application No. 13/100,506
System and Method for Using Virtual Machine for Driver Installation Sandbox	7,941,813	and the second s	And the second se	2/11/07	
System and Method for Using Virtual Machine for Driver Installation Sandbox				5/10/11	Pending – Application No. 13/104,935
System and Method for Management of Virtual Execution Environment Disk Storage		To the state of th		6/4/07	Pending - Application No. 11/757,598
System and Method for Virtualization of Processor Resources		The control of the co		2/6/08	Pending - Application No. 12/026,962

System and Method for Managing Web- Based Forms and Dynamic Content of Website			12/10/07	Pending - Application No. 11/953,170
Management of Virtual and Physical Servers Using Graphic Control Panels	7,383,327		10/11/07	
Management of Virtual and Physical Servers Using Central Console	7,941,510		6/2/08	A CANADA A SANARA A S
Management of Virtual and Physical Servers Using Central Console	ANT ANTICLE AND AN		5/5/11	Pending – Application No. 13/104,324
Method and System for Load Balancing of Computer Resources Among Computers	7,421,497		7/26/04	
Method and System for Balancing the Load of a Computer Resource Among Computers		gildelaussytet van een verkerste bijdigsgelaustys en een verkerste gewenne de verkerste van de verkerste gewon	8/27/08	Pending - Application No. 12/199,450
Hierarchical Repository for Configuration- Related and Performance Related Information Related to Computerized Systems	7,433,872		4/26/05	

Method and System for Fast Generation of File System Snapshot Bitmap in Virtual Environment			1/31/09	Pending - Application No. 12/363,736
Dynamically Allocating and Managing Resources in a Computerized System having Multiple Consumers		an i saan sa saarah kanan	1/25/05	Pending - Application No. 11/042,478
A Method and System for Providing a Web Service by a Plurality of Web Domains through a Single IP Address	7,613,793		2/23/04	
Method and System for Data Backup with Capacity and Traffic Optimization			5/25/09	Pending - Application No. 12/471,446
System and Method for Virtual Swap File for Containers and Virtual Environments			4/15/11	Pending - Application No. 61/475,691

System and Method for Starting Virtual Machine Monitor in Common with Already Installed Operating System	7,865,893		2/7/06	
System and Method for Starting a Cloud- Based Virtualization System with Partially Deprivileged Host OS			12/29/10	Pending - Application No. 12980841
Methods And Systems for Safe Execution Of Guest Code in Virtual Machine Context	7,647,589		5/31/05	
Methods And Systems for Safe Execution of Guest Code in Virtual Machine Context		мания в при при на при на при на при на при на при при на при при на при на при на при на при на при на при на При на при на пр	12/25/09	Pending - Application No. 12/647,414
Memory Segment Emulation Model for Virtual Machine	7,506,096		10/4/06	
Kernel Acceleration Technology for Virtual Machine Optimization	7,555,592		8/9/06	
Kernel Acceleration Technology for Virtual Machine Optimization			6/12/09	Pending - Application No. 12/483,970

Fast Stub and Frame Technology for Virtual Machine Optimization	7,581,085	ander dat de la company de		9/8/06	A CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR
Seamless Integration and Installation of Non-Native Application into Native Operating System		weeks to be become a province of the first and community and and community and an extension of the first and community	The contraction of the contracti	4/27/07	Pending - Application No. 11/739,131
Seamless Integration of Non-Native Application into Host Operating System	The state of the s			4/13/10	Pending: Application No. 12/759,440
Seamless Integration, Migration and Installation of Non-Native Application into Native Operating System				5/4/10	Pending - Application No. 12/773,224
Portable Virtual Machine				4/27/07	Pending - Application no. 11/740,936
Expansion of Virtualized Physical Memory of Virtual Machine	7,757,034	anganganganganganganganganganganganganga		11/10/06	
Expansion of Virtualized Physical Memory of Virtual Machine	7,925,818		теотория долж боль об долж об темпе в темпе в подосто от подосто о	2/2/10	

por trattación processos process processos accessos de trataciones	and the second s	magnitude and a contract of the contract of th	-	tage to pro- to the contract of the transmission of the transmission of the contract of the co
Paging Cache Optimization for Virtual Machine	7,596,677		2/6/07	
Paging Cache Optimization for Virtual Machine			9/15/09	Pending - Application No. 12/559,556
Virtual Execution Environment for Software Delivery and Feedback		And the second s	4/3/10	Pending - Application No. 12/753,860
Use of GPU for Support and Acceleration of Virtual Machines and Virtual Environments			8/3/10	Pending - Application No. 12/849,689
Security Domain in Virtual Enviornment			9/23/10	Application No. 12/889,302
Desktop with Active Corners			12/2/10	Pending - Application No. 12/958,580
Blocking File System for On- the-Fly Migration of a Container with an NFS Mount			7/8/10	Pending - Application No. 12/832,878

# EXHIBIT "C"

# TRADEMARKS

TRADEMARK NAME COUNTRY REG NO. REG. DATE. <u>STATUS</u>

DDS	European Community	4432761 (Appln No.)		Abandoned
Design (Segmented Rectangle)	European Community	856586	6/2/05	Registered
Dynamic Dedicated Servers	European Community	4432746 (Appln No.)		Rejected
Hspcomplete	European Community	856099	6/2/05	Registered
Parallels	European Community	903503	10/24/06	Registered
Parallels and Design (Two Vertical Red Lines)	European Community	993401	11/18/08	Registered
PEM	European Community	854747	1/31/05	Registered
PLESK	European Community	853234	1/19/05	Registered
SWSOFT	European Community	864942	1/19/05	Regd-DNR
Container	United States of America	3850456	9/21/10	Registered
Crystal Mode	United States of America	3821060	7/20/10	Registered
Design (Segmented Rectangle)	United States of America	3057504	2/7/06	Registered
Design (Stylized Computer Rack)	United States of America	3040618	1/10/06	Registered

HSPComplete	United States of America	3058919	2/14/06	Registered
Optimized Computing	United States of America	3548479	12/16/08	Reg SuppR
Parallels and Design (Two Vertical Red Lines)	United States of America	3660369	7/28/09	Registered
Parallels Explorer	United States of America	3431058	5/20/08	Registered
PEM	United States of America	3011097	11/1/05	Registered
PLESK	United States of America	353649	1/31/06	Registered
PLESK Reloaded	United States of America	2997987	9/20/05	Registered
S&W and Design (Diamonds)	United States of America	2959099	6/7/05	Regd - DNR
S&W SWSOFT and Design (Diamonds)	United States of America	2956610	5/31/05	Regd - DNR
SWSOFT	United States of America	2894905	10/19/04	Regd - DNR
SWSOFT and Design (Red Circles)	United States of America	3333499	11/13/07	Regd - DNR
SWSOFT Virtuozzo and Design (Spiral Red Circles)	United States of America	3305641	10/9/07	Regd - DNR
Virtuozzo	United States of America	2779453	11/4/03	Cancelled

1307523,1

-19-

TRADEMARK REEL: 004568 FRAME: 0757